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N AD83 (DMS)LAT = 30° 1' 51.1708"LON G = -93° 26' 54.318"

Hac kb erry Carb on Seq uestration W ell N o. 001 SHL - T12S R11W , Sec . 11 - Cam eron Parish, LA

STATE EXHIBIT NO. 6; DOCKET NO. IMD 2025-04; PAGE 610 of 1181
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MAP EXTENT

' Oil & Gas Well SHL [LDNR]

Control W ells: Anahuac (58)
SHL Status - Description (Count) [LDNR]

' 10 - Active-Producing-Oil (1)

\ 20 - PA-35 Temp. Inactive/Omitted
from Prod. Rep.-Gas (1)

» 28 - Unable to Locate Well-No PA-No
Prod. Spec. (1)

ß
29 - Dry and Plugged-No Prod. Spec.
(25)

9 30 - PA-No Prod. Spec. (3)

9 30 - PA-Oil (21)

9 33 - Shut-In Productive-Future
Utility-Oil (6)

*Note: Well surface hole locations (SHL) are labeled with the SN (Serial No.) + Total Depth (Ft.) + Thickness (Ft.) values.*

N AD83 LA-S FIP 1702 (US Ft.)X  = 2,611,585.657’Y  = 562,899.265’
N AD83 (DD)LAT = 30.0308808LON G = -93.4484218

N AD83 (DMS)LAT = 30° 1' 51.1708"LON G = -93° 26' 54.318"

Hac kb erry Carb on Seq uestration W ell N o. 001 SHL - T12S R11W , Sec . 11 - Cam eron Parish, LA

STATE EXHIBIT NO. 6; DOCKET NO. IMD 2025-04; PAGE 611 of 1181
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Miocene

Oligocene

UWI : 17019215790000
MGGT-GL

002
XCL-LOUISIANA, INC.

SERIAL_NUMBER : 208778
TD : 14,000

ELEV_KB : 23
STATUS_CODE : 29

UWI : HCS_Well_No_001
HCS LLC

ELEV_KB : 25

UWI : 17023022680000
GULF LAND D R/A A

028
INACTIVE OPERATOR

SERIAL_NUMBER : 102295
TD : 11,579

ELEV_KB : 23
STATUS_CODE : 29

UWI : 17023007680000
GULF LAND D RA A

027
INACTIVE OPERATOR

SERIAL_NUMBER : 96429
TD : 10,874

ELEV_KB : 25
STATUS_CODE : 29

UWI : 17023202690000
GULF LAND D RA A

034
INACTIVE OPERATOR

SERIAL_NUMBER : 126846
TD : 10,400

ELEV_KB : 24
STATUS_CODE : 29

<13,965FT> <6,180FT> <3,532FT> <1,644FT>
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Miocene

UWI : 17023203930000
J H BENCKENSTEIN

001
APACHE

SERIAL_NUMBER : 130423
TD : 12,726

ELEV_KB : 24
STATUS_CODE : 29

UWI : HCS_Well_No_001
HCS LLC

ELEV_KB : 25

UWI : 17023001830000
STATE LAND

097
INACTIVE OPERATOR

SERIAL_NUMBER : 53719
TD : 14,611

ELEV_KB : 23
STATUS_CODE : 29

UWI : 17023203150000
SL 42
143

INACTIVE OPERATOR
SERIAL_NUMBER : 128182

TD : 12,537
ELEV_KB : 23

STATUS_CODE : 29

UWI : 17023881950000
LA STORAGE SWD

003
LA STORAGE, LLC

SERIAL_NUMBER : 975774
TD : 11,503

ELEV_KB : 26
STATUS_CODE : 2

<21,837FT> <7,097FT> <5,114FT> <21,801FT>
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Miocene

UWI : 17019215790000
MGGT-GL

002
XCL-LOUISIANA, INC.

SERIAL_NUMBER : 208778
TD : 14,000

ELEV_KB : 23
STATUS_CODE : 29

UWI : HCS_Well_No_001
HCS LLC

ELEV_KB : 25

UWI : 17023022680000
GULF LAND D R/A A

028
INACTIVE OPERATOR

SERIAL_NUMBER : 102295
TD : 11,579

ELEV_KB : 23
STATUS_CODE : 29

UWI : 17023007680000
GULF LAND D RA A

027
INACTIVE OPERATOR

SERIAL_NUMBER : 96429
TD : 10,874

ELEV_KB : 25
STATUS_CODE : 29

UWI : 17023202690000
GULF LAND D RA A

034
INACTIVE OPERATOR

SERIAL_NUMBER : 126846
TD : 10,400

ELEV_KB : 24
STATUS_CODE : 29

<13,965FT> <6,180FT> <3,532FT> <1,644FT>
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Miocene

Oligocene

UWI : 17023203930000
J H BENCKENSTEIN

001
APACHE

SERIAL_NUMBER : 130423
TD : 12,726

ELEV_KB : 24
STATUS_CODE : 29

UWI : HCS_Well_No_001
HCS LLC

ELEV_KB : 25

UWI : 17023001830000
STATE LAND

097
INACTIVE OPERATOR

SERIAL_NUMBER : 53719
TD : 14,611

ELEV_KB : 23
STATUS_CODE : 29

UWI : 17023203150000
SL 42
143

INACTIVE OPERATOR
SERIAL_NUMBER : 128182

TD : 12,537
ELEV_KB : 23

STATUS_CODE : 29

UWI : 17023881950000
LA STORAGE SWD

003
LA STORAGE, LLC

SERIAL_NUMBER : 975774
TD : 11,503

ELEV_KB : 26
STATUS_CODE : 2

<21,837FT> <7,097FT> <5,114FT> <21,801FT>
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UWI/API Serial Number WELL SURFLAT SURFLON BOTLAT BOTLON USDW [PLJ] AMPHISTEGINA_B LOWER_MIOCENE LOWER_MIO_2_TOP LOWER_MIO_2_BASE LOWER_MIO_3_TOP LOWER_MIO_3_BASE LOWER_MIO_4_TOP LOWER_MIO_4_BASE TOP_OF_ANAHUAC
ELEV_KB (TVD) (TVD) (TVD) (TVD) (TVD) (TVD) (TVD) (TVD) (TVD) (TVD)

17019215790000 208778 23 30.067993 -93.459768 0 0 3831 4188 4863 5592 5808 6067 6149 7851 8119
17023001830000 53719 23 30.026324 -93.426614 0 0 1110 5024 5356 6039 6792 7067 7463 7660 9558 10139
17023006860000 28354 17 30.022624 -93.391612 0 0 5495 5712 6300 8789
17023007030000 68243 23 30.010025 -93.412013 30.009247 -93.411534 1000 4721
17023007040000 27384 23 30.019024 -93.409913 0 0 5049 5348 6064 6540 6617 6839 6997 8436
17023007100000 57733 23 30.017725 -93.411813 0 0 4967 5261 5946 6386 6423 6588 6815 7904
17023007110000 28274 23 30.018024 -93.414013 0 0 4973 5251 5957 6386 6491 6669 6947 8209
17023007120000 57252 23 30.016424 -93.415713 0 0 4878 5177 5856 6247 6313 6660 6725 7837
17023007350000 55791 23 30.009925 -93.432214 0 0 7965
17023007360000 62090 23 30.009925 -93.434314 30.008482 -93.433717 4543 4948 5605 8218
17023007370000 63452 23 30.011425 -93.433314 30.010273 -93.432899 8091
17023007400000 31441 23 30.012625 -93.425213 30.011743 -93.42417 4586 4942 5575 7780
17023007440000 63579 23 30.010725 -93.430413 30.010185 -93.430375 4593 5015 5689 6077 6199 6537 6566 7816
17023007480000 68289 23 30.016225 -93.419513 0 0 4954 5259 5830 6392 6645 6963 7035 8507
17023007500000 65196 23 30.008125 -93.434314 0 0 4509 4886 5506 6108 6319 6660 6823 7981
17023007550000 118429 23 30.008325 -93.430614 0 0 4503 4905 5534 6114 6235 6446 6512 7480
17023007560000 41788 23 30.008625 -93.421713 30.008751 -93.421554 964 4254 4598 5192 5950
17023007570000 95239 23 30.007325 -93.423213 0 0 970 4029 4341 4944 5632
17023007670000 64685 23 30.008925 -93.436114 0 0 4529 4955 5551 6156 6402 6761 6911 8174
17023007680000 96429 24.59 30.009325 -93.443914 0 0 4484 4922 5572 6333 6541 6866 6988 8504 8992
17023007690000 74060 23 30.005425 -93.439314 30.005909 -93.439241 4460 4874 5430
17023007710000 66563 19 30.007725 -93.437814 0 0 4460 4849 5507 6115 6405 6745 6859 8392
17023007720000 61323 23.8 30.003725 -93.442014 0 0 4323 4701 5318 5784 5993 6294 6519 8345
17023007740000 59011 23 30.002224 -93.439815 0 0 4381 4753 5270 6461
17023014300000 61098 23 29.996826 -93.439614 0 0 970 4063 4459 4941 5633 6014 6143 7050
17023014320000 61454 23 29.996826 -93.437514 0 0 902.4 4828 5321 6789
17023014360000 218111 23 29.998348 -93.443671 29.998348 -93.443671 5348 7630
17023014370000 59202 23 30.000426 -93.443814 0 0 4087 4476 5097 5725 5946 6297 6510 7938
17023014440000 58682 24.11 29.997726 -93.445614 0 0 5089 6133 7301 7707
17023014450000 59790 23.19 29.999426 -93.445614 0 0 4087 4462 5078 7804
17023014460000 60942 23 29.998726 -93.447514 0 0 4069 4446 5086 7828
17023014490000 47479 23.77 29.999667 -93.439167 0 0 4381 4809 5236 5626 5923 6261 6427 7826
17023014520000 54905 24.3 30.000426 -93.441714 0 0 5167 5633 5920 6262 6496 7959
17023014540000 60674 26.16 29.994626 -93.439414 0 0 3998 4359 4954 5492 5941 6876
17023022320000 56569 23 30.000725 -93.442014 0 0 5195 5640 5935 6291 6517 7999
17023022680000 102295 23.08 30.017024 -93.437114 0 0 4641 5017 5640 6383 6631 6971 7143 8831 9272
17023200950000 120728 23 30.018424 -93.410313 30.017989 -93.409849 5004 5327 6025 8254
17023201190000 121711 23 30.025924 -93.380912 0 0 6495 9931
17023201980000 124348 23 30.036024 -93.380012 0 0 5757 6064 6801 11357
17023202670000 126821 23.37 29.995526 -93.464015 0 0 4314 4754 5344 5951 6146 6468 7747 8193
17023202690000 126846 23.65 30.004825 -93.444415 0 0 4322 4713 5360 5796 6051 6373 6583 8096 8540
17023202770000 126996 23.94 30.008725 -93.438614 0 0 4496 4884 5565 6227 6488 6846 7011 8771
17023203150000 128182 23 30.025124 -93.410513 0 0 5234 5580 6249 6964 7296 7586 7717 9592 10019
17023203170000 128240 23 30.038223 -93.363711 0 0 5754 6082 6810 11380
17023203200000 128386 23 30.011925 -93.428513 0 0 4536 5012 5485 6015 6228 6518 6570 7918
17023203900000 130383 23 29.994526 -93.451714 0 0 4178 4543 5069 5697 5877 6203 6301 7602 8067
17023203930000 130423 23.52 30.038223 -93.516917 0 0 3286 3708 4217 5057 5184 5394 5443 7018 7684
17023205110000 134711 23 30.024724 -93.390212 30.024283 -93.388911 5556 5818 6448 9551
17023205240000 135141 23.53 30.024124 -93.392912 30.023526 -93.392628 5516 5795 6400 9446
17023205430000 135845 23 30.024124 -93.395112 0 0 5471 5738 6405 9470
17023205600000 136485 23.47 30.027124 -93.388812 0 0 5642 5905 6540 10020
17023205810000 137209 23 30.023124 -93.401312 0 0 5356 5578 6345 6849 7180 7506 7597 9304
17023206140000 138266 23 30.033324 -93.379912 0 0 6722 11050
17023206420000 138965 23 30.013867 -93.420823 0 0 4752 5145 5709 6247 6471 6757 6806
17023206460000 139082 23 30.013025 -93.430413 0 0 4540 5027 5533 6075 6296 6615 6711 8237
17023206510000 139286 23 30.015825 -93.424814 30.015416 -93.424225 4714 5121 5719 8349
17023207890000 144231 23 30.008825 -93.428513 30.009004 -93.430701 4514 4961 5570 6077 7274
17023209680000 150163 23.54 30.006925 -93.438214 0 0 4443 4833 5461 6069 6341 6637 6747 8356
17023212330000 157665 23 30.014025 -93.430714 30.013562 -93.429293 4566 5659 8409
17023213480000 161380 23 30.021822 -93.400682 30.021037 -93.39983 5316 5544 6256 8806
17023215250000 215141 23 29.993087 -93.436926 29.9931 -93.436929 3962 4294
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UWI/API Serial Number WELL SURFLAT SURFLON BOTLAT BOTLON USDW [PLJ] AMPHISTEGINA_B LOWER_MIOCENE LOWER_MIO_2_TOP LOWER_MIO_2_BASE LOWER_MIO_3_TOP LOWER_MIO_3_BASE LOWER_MIO_4_TOP LOWER_MIO_4_BASE TOP_OF_ANAHUAC
ELEV_KB (TVD) (TVD) (TVD) (TVD) (TVD) (TVD) (TVD) (TVD) (TVD) (TVD)

17023216560000 175290 24 30.015545 -93.405396 0 0 5258 5885 6335 6517 7376
17023218500000 183533 23 30.018862 -93.41579 0 0 5058 5375 6108 6569 6684 6916 7245 8906
17023218510000 183534 23 30.016541 -93.41473 30.01609 -93.41381 4943 5237 5936 6370 6432 6712 6787 8176
17023219390000 187289 26.82 30.024316 -93.392515 0 0 5534 5816 6431 9446
17023220480000 192500 23 30.008648 -93.435453 0 0 4517 4950 5524 6148 6379 6745 6903 8066
17023221410000 198193 23.18 30.022872 -93.389894 0 0 5482 5754 6343 8979
17023221490000 198438 21 30.022616 -93.393934 0 0 5469 5744 6335 9055
17023221590000 198858 23 30.021507 -93.405036 0 0 5184 5490 6227 6713.0 7017 7317 7558 8950
17023221700000 199343 23 30.015306 -93.426682 0 0 4700 5039 5693 6266 6520 6846 6956 8582
17023227230000 221710 25 30.006585 -93.427854 0 0 4411 4720 5373 6083.3 6439
17023227530000 222408 24 29.995544 -93.466755 0 0 4353 4792 5390 7766 8211
17023881950000 975774 26.4 30.058382 -93.353185 0 0 1190 5477 5774 6531 7299 7541 7880 8193 10682 11381
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Fluid Pump-out Analysis
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Sampling Summary
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File

Measured 

Depth, ft

Fluid Density, 

g/cc

Volume, 

liter

002-020 7587.94 1.132 55

002-014 7640.99 1.129 100

002-017 7643.08 1.123 16

002-016 7643.54 1.134 51

002-011 7653.54 1.131 52

002-007 7654.97 1.136 63

002-010 7657.27 1.148 36

7580

7590

7600

7610

7620

7630

7640

7650

7660

7670

1.12 1.13 1.14 1.15

M
e

a
s
u

re
d

 D
e

p
th

, 
ft

Fluid Density, g/cc

Sampling Summary
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Pump-out at 7655 ft (2-07)
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Pump-out at 7657.3 ft (2-10)
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Pump-out at 7653.5 ft (2-11)
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Pump-out at 7641.0 ft (2-14)
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Pump-out at 7643.5 ft (2-16)
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Pump-out at 7643.1 ft (2-17)
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Pump-out at 7587.9 ft (2-20)
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Who to Contact, Where to get more information

Farrukh Hamza

Reservoir Engineer, Formation Evaluation & Reservoir Solutions

Farrukh.Hamza@halliburton.com

Phone:  281.871.3048

Cell:  512.565.4978

Thank You
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for

Lonquist Field Service, LLC

LA Storage SWD No. 3 

Multiple Sample Depths

Louisiana 

Report No: 202100683-5021038350

Standard Conditions:

15.025 psia at 60 °F

Petroleum Services Division
Reservoir Fluid Services

RFS.info@corelab.com 

5820 Hwy. 90 East, Broussard, Louisiana, 70518 

Tel: (337) 839-9060 · Fax: (337) 839-9070  Web: http://www.corelab.com

 Water Analyses

The analyses, opinions or interpretations in this report are based on observations and

material supplied by the client to whom, and for whose exclusive and confidential use,

this report is made. The interpretations or opinions expressed represent the best

judgment of RFS, (all errors and omissions excepted); but RFS and its officers and

employees assume no responsibility and make no warranty or representations as to the

productivity, proper operation or profitability of any oil, gas or any other mineral well

formation in connection  with  which  such  report  is used or relied upon.
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March 22, 2021

Lonquist Field Service, LLC
1415 Louisiana Street
Suite 3800
Houston, Texas 77002

Attention: Mr. Ruben Rico

Subject: Water Analyses
LA Storage SWD No. 3
Multiple Sample Depths
Louisiana

Report No.: 202100683-5021038350

Dear Mr. Rico:

Reservoir fluid samples were collected from the subject well utlilizing Halliburton sampling tools on
February 6, 2021. Six reservoir fluid samples were received at our Broussard, Louisiana facility on
February 8, 2021. Two reservoir fluid samples were selected for displacement with the residual water
collected for water analyses at the instruction of Lonquist Field Service, LLC. Attached are the results of
the water analyses performed.

RFS is very pleased to have been of service to you in this work. Should any questions arise concerning
the data presented in this report, or if we may be of assistance in any other matter, please do not hesitate
to contact us.

Yours sincerely,

Ross J. Huval
Project Manager

Petroleum Services Division
Reservoir Fluid Services
5820 Highway 90 East
Broussard, Louisiana 70518
Tel: (337) 839-9060
Fax: (337) 839-9070
Web: http://www.corelab.com

Reservoir Fluid Services
An ISO 9001 Registered Company
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Lonquist Field Service, LLC
Louisiana

LA Storage SWD No. 3
Multiple Sample Depths 

Sample Inventory and History

RFS
ID No.

Sample
Depth

Sample
Source

Sample
Date

Sample
Type

Transfer
Date

Original 
Sample 
Volume

(Ft. MD) (cc)

202100683-01 7,588 RDT 0921 2/6/2021 Reservoir Fluid (Water) N/P ~1,000
202100683-02 7,588 RDT 1780 2/6/2021 Reservoir Fluid (Water) N/P N/P
202100683-03 7,641 RDT 0899 2/6/2021 Reservoir Fluid (Water) N/P N/P
202100683-04 7,643 RDT 1858 2/6/2021 Reservoir Fluid (Water) N/P N/P
202100683-05 7,653.5 RDT 1611 2/6/2021 Reservoir Fluid (Water) N/P N/P
202100683-06 7,653.5 RDT 0890 2/6/2021 Reservoir Fluid (Water) N/P ~1,000

Sample Validation Data

G / O API Specific Drilling Gas Corrected Corrected ASTM

Ratio Gravity Gravity Fluid Gravity GOR API Tests Water

(psia / °F) (psia / °F) (scf / stb) (API) 60 / 60 °F (wt % STO) (Air = 1.000) (scf / stb) (API) (cc)

202100683-01-01 x 120
202100683-06-01 x 60

(wt % Res)

RFS
ID No.

Laboratory 
Opening   
Pressure

Saturation 
Pressure

Laboratory Analyses Remaining  
Atmospheric 

Sample
Drilling

Fluid

3,463 / 132 N/P N/P N/P

3,489.9 / 133
3,489.5 / 133
3,493.9 / 132
3,493.9 / 132

N/P
N/P
N/P
N/P

3,463 / 133 < 500 / 68 N/P N/P

Sample History and Information

Reservoir
Condition

Opening
Condition

Restoration
Time

Restoration 
Condition

(psia / °F) (psig / °F) (Hours) (psia / °F)

N/P
N/P
N/P
N/P< 500 / 68

N/P
N/P
N/P

Reservoir Fluid Services
An ISO 9001 Registered Company
RFS.info@corelab.com • (337) 839-9060

Report No. 202100683-5021038350
Project Manager: Ross J. Huval 

3/22/2021, pg. 1 of 1
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Lonquist Field Service, LLC
Louisiana

LA Storage SWD No. 3
Multiple Sample Depths 

Cations Test Method (mg/l) MW Valence Meq/l

Calcium Ca+2 ICP N/M N/M N/M N/M

Iron (dissolved) Fe+2 ICP N/M N/M N/M N/M

Magnesium Mg+2 ICP N/M N/M N/M N/M

Sodium Na+ ICP N/M N/M N/M N/M

Anions Test Method (mg/l) MW Valence Meq/l

Alkalinity (as Bicarbonate) HCO3
- Titration N/M N/M N/M N/M

Carbonate CO3
-2 Titration N/M N/M N/M N/M

Chloride Cl- Titration / IC 65,000 35.45 1.0 1,833.41

Sulfate SO4
-2 IC N/M N/M N/M N/M

Total Cation Meq's N/M Stability Index at 100 °F N/M

Total Anion Meq's N/M Stability Index at 200 °F N/M

TDS (mg/l) 114,399

TDS (ppm) 106,328 % Deviation in Meq. Bal. N/M

Ion Balance N/M % Deviation in TDS N/M

QA/QC Run ID's  

pH N/M ICP N/A

Resistivity (Ohm-Meter) at 77 °F N/M IC - Anions N/A

Conductivity, microSiemens/cm N/M IC - Organic Acids N/A

Specific Gravity  60 / 60 °F N/M Titration - Bicarbonates and Chloride N/A

Custom Water Analysis 
RFS ID No. 202100683-01

Sample date: February 6, 2021

LA Storage SWD No. 3 - RDT 0921 - 7,588 Ft. MD

Reservoir Fluid Services
An ISO 9001 Registered Company
RFS.info@corelab.com • (337) 839-9060

Report No. 202100683-5021038350
Project Manager: Ross J. Huval 

3/22/2021, pg. 1 of 1
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Lonquist Field Service, LLC
Louisiana

LA Storage SWD No. 3
Multiple Sample Depths 

Barium Ba+2 ICP 69 137.34 2.0 1.01

Cadmium Cd+2 ICP <0.006 112.40 2.0 0.00

Calcium Ca+2 ICP 1,910 40.08 2.0 95.36

Chromium Cr+3 ICP 0.03 51.99 3.0 0.00

Cobalt Co+2 ICP 0.08 58.93 2.0 0.00

Copper Cu+2 ICP 0.49 63.55 2.0 0.02

Iron (dissolved) Fe+2 ICP 0.98 55.85 2.0 0.04

Iron (total) Fe+2 ICP 19 55.85 2.0 0.69

Lead Pb+2 ICP <2.2 207.20 2.0 0.00

Lithium Li+ ICP 3.7 6.94 1.0 0.54

Magnesium Mg+2 ICP 665 24.31 2.0 54.64

Manganese Mn+2 ICP 0.54 54.94 2.0 0.02

Molybdenum Mo+6 ICP <0.044 95.94 6.0 0.00

Nickel Ni+2 ICP 1.5 58.69 2.0 0.05

Phosphorus P+3 ICP <0.17 30.97 3.0 0.00

Potassium K+ ICP 110 39.10 1.0 2.87

Silicon Si+4 ICP 9.1 28.09 4.0 1.30

Sodium Na+ ICP 38,700 22.99 1.0 1,683.36

Strontium Sr+2 ICP 115 87.62 2.0 2.65

Vanadium V+2 ICP <0.01 50.94 2.0 0.00

Zinc Zn+2 ICP 0.04 65.39 2.0 0.00

Alkalinity (as Bicarbonate) HCO3
-

Titration 195 61.02 1.0 3.21

Borate B(OH)4
-

ICP 16 78.84 1.0 0.20

Bromide Br- Titration / IC 74 79.90 1.0 0.93

Carbonate CO3
-2

Titration 0.0 60.01 2.0 0.00

Chloride Cl- Titration / IC 64,940 35.45 1.0 1,831.75

Fluoride F- IC <10 19.00 1.0 0.00

Iodide I- Titration / IC <10 126.90 1.0 0.00

Nitrate NO3
-2

IC <10 62.00 2.0 0.00

Nitrite NO2
-

IC <10 46.01 1.0 0.00

Phosphate PO4
-3

IC <10 94.97 3.0 0.00

Sulfate SO4
-2

IC 37 96.06 2.0 0.77

Sulfide S-2 IC 0.0 32.06 2.0 0.00

Total Cation Meq's 1,842 -1.11

Total Anion Meq's 1,837 0.76

TDS (mg/l) 106,866

TDS (ppm) 99,781 0.15

Ion Balance 0.002 0.06

QA/QC Run ID's  

pH 7.06 3172021

Resistivity (Ohm-Meter) at 77 °F 0.07 3172021

Conductivity, microSiemens/cm 141,000 NA

Specific Gravity  60 / 60 °F 1.0721 3172021

Meq/l

Complete Water Analysis with All Metals / Acid digestion
RFS ID No. 202100683-06

Sample date : February 6, 2021 

LA Storage SWD No. 3 - RDT 0890 - 7,653.5 Ft. MD

Cations
Test 

Method
(mg/l) MW Valence Meq/l

Anions
Test 

Method
(mg/l) MW Valence

IC - Organic Acids

Titration - Bicarbonates and Chloride

Stability Index at 100 °F

Stability Index at 200 °F

% Deviation in Meq. Bal.

% Deviation in TDS

ICP

IC - Anions

MINERAL ANALYSIS PATTERN

Na

Ca

Mg

Fe

Cl

HCO3

SO4

CO3
1 1010 100100 1,0001,000 10,00010,000

Reservoir Fluid Services
An ISO 9001 Registered Company
RFS.info@corelab.com • (337) 839-9060

Report No. 202100683-5021038350
Project Manager: Ross J. Huval 

3/22/2021, pg. 1 of 1
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Step No.
Duration
(hours)

Elapsed Time
(Hours)

Injection Rate
(BPM)

Injection Rate
(BPD)

Cumulative 
Injection

(BBL)
1 0.5 0.5 1.5 2,160 45
2 0.5 1.0 3.5 5,040 150
3 0.5 1.5 7.0 10,080 360
4 0.5 2.0 10.5 15,120 675
5 0.5 2.5 14.0 20,160 1,095
6 0.5 3.0 17.5 25,200 1,620
7 0.5 3.5 21.0 30,240 2,250
8 0.5 4.0 24.5 35,280 2,985
9 0.5 4.5 28.0 40,320 3,825
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Appendix B-22: Step Rate Test for LA Storage SWD No. 3
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LA Storage SWD No. 3 Step Rate Test - 03/19/2021
Overview Chart

Bottom-Hole Presure (PSI)
Theoretical Bottom-Hole Pressure for CO2 Injection (PSI)
Injection Rate (bbl/day)
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